US$ thousands

2024

US$ thousands

Opening balance 245,529 292,316

Decrease to existing provision (30,397) (4,072)

Effect of changes in discount rate 11,858 (28,736)

Unwinding of discount rate  22,360 24,997

Payments (2,512) (3,093)

Foreign exchange 25,644 (35,883)

Closing balance 272,482 245,529

Less - Current portion 9,961 11,781

Non-current portion 262,521 233,748

111

The provision is sensitive to a reasonably possible change in discount rates, exchange rate US Dollar compared to Mexican peso, change in future costs, and
change in the expected life of mine (years). The sensitivity of these key inputs is as follows:

 Discount rate Foreign currency Estimated costs Change in LOM

Year ended 31 December

Basis point

increase/

(decrease)

in interest rate

Effect on

provision:

increase/

(decrease)

US$ thousands

Strengthening/

(weakening)

of US dollar

Effect on

provision:

increase/

(decrease)

US$ thousands

Increase/

(decrease)

in estimated

costs

Effect on provision:

increase/

(decrease)

US$ thousands

Increase/

(decrease)

in years

Effect on

provision:

increase/

(decrease)

US$

thousands

2025 50 3,112 10% (24,624) 10% 32,072 2 (10,179)

 (50) (3,480) (5%) 14,256 (10%) (32,072) (2) 11,764

2024 50 8,783 10% (19,030) 5% 12,991 2 (9,751)

 (50) (11,708) (5%) 11,017 (5%) (12,991) (2) 11,764

Change in the provision would be principally offset by a change to the value of the associated asset unless the asset is fully depreciated, in which case the
change in estimate is recognised directly within the income statement.

22. Pensions and other post-employment benefit plans

The Group has a defined contribution plan and a defined benefit plan.

The defined contribution plan was established as from 1 July 2007 and consists of periodic contributions made by each Mexican non-unionised worker and
contributions made by the Group to the fund matching workers' contributions, capped at 8% of the employee's annual salary.